142 LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR 1858.

Take effect

set SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—January twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor. SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

January 22, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act to authorize the Register of Deeds of Chisago County to copy records from the Register of Deeds office in the County of Washington.

BECTION 1. Register of Deeds authorized to copy deeds, &c. 2. Compensation.

Authorized to-copy record

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the Register of Deeds of the county of Chisago, is hereby authorized to copy or transcribe from the books of the Register of Deeds' office, in the county of Washington, any and all warrantee or quit-claim deeds, mortgages, bonds, bill sales, or other instruments of agreement in writing which is recorded in said county of Washington, which belongs to or should have been recorded in said county of Chisago.

For which services, the said Register of Deeds of Chisago Compensation county, shall receive the same compensation as is allowed to Registers of Deeds in making election returns as mileage, such fees as are now allowed by law, or as the Commissioners of Chisago county may contract for, for copying said instruments of writing or deeds and recording the same in Chisago county; all of which compensation shall be paid out of the Treasurer's office for the county of Chisago, the County Commissioners first approving and auditing said account. GEORGE BRADLEY.'

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President protem. of the Senate.

Arreven-January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and fifty eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,

January 29, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXIII.

An Act to establish the Boundaries of the County of Monroe.

SECTION 1. Boundaries.

2. Appoint Board of County Commissioners.

. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SEC. 1. That so much territory as is embraced in the following described limits, be, and the same is hereby created into the county of Monroe: Commencing at the south-west corner of township number thirty-six (36) and range twentyseven (27) west; thence north on the range line between twenty-seven (27) and twenty-eight (28), thirty miles to the north-west corner of township forty (40) north; thence east twelve miles to range line between twenty-five (25) and twenty-six (26); thence south eighteen miles to the township line between thirty-seven (37) and thirty-eight(38); thence east four miles, thence south twelve miles to the township line between thirty-five (35) and thirty-six (36); thence west sixteen miles to the place of beginning. The county seat is hereby temporarily located at the city of Princeton; and the said county of Morroe shall be attached to Benton, Stearns and Meeker counties for election purposes.

Boundaries